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                       24th April, 2014
O R D E R
The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a complaint Shri Vineet Kumar Gupta, RZ-16D/14, Tughlakabad  Extension,  New Delhi against Dr. Narinder Singh of Narinder Medical Centre, 1456, C-13, Govind Puri, New Delhi.
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 4th April, 2013 is reproduced herein-below :-
“The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint Shri Vineet Kumar Gupta, RZ-16D/14, Tughlakabad  Extension,  New Delhi (referred hereinafter as the complainant) against Dr. Narinder Singh of Narinder Medical Centre, 1456, C-13, Govind Puri, New Delhi.

The Disciplinary Committee perused the complaint, reply of Dr. Narinder Singh and other documents on record. 
The complainant Shri Vineet Kumar Gupta failed to appear before the Disciplinary Committee insipte of notice. 
Dr. Narinder Singh presented himself before the Disciplinary Committee and was heard in person. 
It is alleged by the complainant that he consulted Dr. Narinder Singh at Narinder Medical Centre on 14th August, 2012 for a sex problem, for which Dr. Narinder Singh advising certain investigations and administered him medicine and injections, by assuring him that he will be cured of his ailment.  However, he did not get any relief.  The complainant, therefore, request that strict action be taken against Dr. Narinder Singh for misrepresenting by making false claims regarding treatment.  
Contd/:
(2)

Dr. Narinder Singh in his written statement averred that the complainant did consult him on 14th August, 2012 at his clinic.  He made a diagnosis of symptoms of hypogonadism with decrease in libido with erectile dysfunction.  He advised certain blood investigations, but did not administer any injection to the complainant.  He infact referred the complainant to Moolchand Hospital, New Delhi-110024.
In light of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations.

1. Dr. Narinder Singh is registered with the Delhi Medical Council under registration No. 29505 dated 7th February, 2006.

2. On perusal of prescription dated 14th August, 2012 of Narinder Medical Centre, it is noted that Dr. Narinder Singh diagnosed the complainant with symptoms of hypogonadism with decrease in libido with erectile dysfunction.  The Complainant was advised certain investigations and infact was administered injection menodac and injection hucog.  He was advised to take tablets shelcal, dexorange and rabidoc.  It is apparent that the injection menodac and injection  hucog, as claimed by Shri Vineet Kumar Gupta was administered to him at Narinder Medical Centre and Dr. Narinder Singh has made blatantly false statements to the Delhi Medical Council, in this regard.   It is further noted that the prescription dated 14th August, 2012, does not make any mention of complainant being referred to Moolchand Hospital, as claimed by Dr. Narinder Singh.  Dr. Narinder Singh has been guilty of violating the provision of Regulation 1.2 of Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002 for failing to maintain good medical practice.
Contd/:
(3)

3. It is observed on perusal of prescription dated 14th August, 2012 that no scientific approach for infertility treatment has been followed, as no semen analysis was advised. 
In light of the observations made herein-above, the Disciplinary Committee recommends that warning be issued to Dr. Narinder Singh (Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 29505) and he is advised to refrain from practicing in field which is beyond his competence.  
Complaint stands disposed.” 
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The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 4th April, 2014 was taken up for confirmation before the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 17th April, 2014 wherein the Council confirmed the Order and punishment of warning awarded to Dr. Narinder Singh (DMC registration No. 29505) by the Disciplinary Committee.  
            By the Order & in the name of 








            Delhi Medical Council 








            (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                         Secretary
Contd/:

(4)

Copy to :-
1) Shri Vineet Kumar Gupta, RZ-16D/14, Tughlakabad Extension, New Delhi-110019.

2) Dr. Narinder Singh, Narinder Medical Centre, 1456, C/13, Govind Puri, New Delhi-110019.

3) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Phase-1, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077 (Dr. Narinder Singh is registered with the Medical Council of India under registration No. No.18365-22/01/1999)-for information & necessary action. 
         







        (Dr. Girish Tyagi)
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